The above-named defendant on or about Sunday, June 25, 2023, in the Town of Buffalo, Buffalo 
County, Wisconsin, did possess a firearm, having been convicted of a felony in this state, contrary to 
sec. 941.29(1m)(a), 939.50(3)(g), 973.047(1f), 973.046(1r) Wis. Stats., a Class G Felony, and upon 
conviction may be fined not more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not 
more than ten (10) years, or both.  

And furthermore, invoking the provisions of Wisconsin Statute 973.047(1f), if the court imposes a 
sentence or places a person on probation, the court shall require the person to provide a biological